
Cabinet
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting date
Tuesday, 20 June 2017

Meeting time
10.30 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Stephen Boyd
01597 826374
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk

14 June 2017

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 April 2017 
as a correct record. 

(Pages 5 - 12)

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.

4. FINANCIAL OUTTURN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017 

To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance. 

(Pages 13 - 30)

5. WELSH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION - PROPOSED REDUCTION IN 
THE SIZE OF THE BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY 

To consider a report by the Solicitor to the Council. 

(Pages 31 - 34)

Public Document Pack



6. DETERMINATION OF 'CORRECTIVE' APPLICATIONS UNDER SECTIONS 
19 AND 22 AND SCHEDULE 2 OF THE COMMONS ACT 2006 

To consider a report by County Councillor Jonathan Wilkinson, Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Countryside Services. 

(Pages 35 - 108)

7. POWYS SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S AND ADULT SERVICES 
QUARTERLY UPDATE 

To consider a report by County Councillor Rachel Powell, Portfolio Holder for 
Children’s Services and County Councillor Stephen Hates, Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care.

(Pages 109 - 124)

8. APPOINTMENTS 

To consider the following appointments to outside bodies and working groups:

Association of Public Service Excellence – Portfolio Holder with responsibility for 
Commissioning 
LPD Working Group – Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Planning plus 2 
representing each of the Shires 
North and Mid Wales Trunk Road Agency – Portfolio Holder for Highways plus 1 
TRACC – Portfolio Holder for Highways 
Welsh Joint Education Committee – Portfolio Holder for Education 

9. CORRESPONDENCE 

To receive such items of correspondence as in the opinion of the Leader is of such 
urgency as to warrant consideration.

10. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

To receive for information the list of delegated decisions taken since the last 
meeting. 

(Pages 125 - 126)

11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

To consider the Cabinet forward work programme. 

(Pages 127 - 132)



12. EXEMPT ITEMS 

The Monitoring Officer has determined that categories 1, 3 & 7 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules applies to the following items. His view on the public interest test (having 
taken account of the provisions of Rule 14.8 of the Council's Access to Information Rules) 
was that to make this information public would disclose information relating to:

(i) information relating to a particular individual 

(ii) information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).

(iii) information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime. 

These factors in his view outweigh the public interest in disclosing this information. Members 
are asked to consider these factors when determining the public interest test, which they 
must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of the meeting.

13. CONSIDERATION OF THE DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER  HOME TO 
SCHOOL TRANSPORT INVESTIGATION REPORT ON BEHALF OF 
POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL & THE GOVERNING BODY OF LLANIDLOES 
HIGH SCHOOL 

To consider a report by the Solicitor to the Council. 

(Pages 133 - 178)

14. CONSIDERATION OF THE DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER HOME TO 
SCHOOL TRANSPORT INVESTIGATION REPORT  ON BEHALF OF 
POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL & THE GOVERNING BODY OF YSGOL BRO 
HYDDGEN 

To consider a report by the Solicitor to the Council. 

(Pages 179 - 236)

15. PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT - PROPOSED SETTLEMENT FIGURE 

To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and County Councillor Jonathan Wilkinson, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Countryside Services. 

(Pages 237 - 242)

16. FORMER LIVESTOCK MARKET AND PREMISES, GORN ROAD, 
LLANIDLOES, POWYS 

To consider a report by the Leader, County Councillor Rosemarie Harris. 

(Pages 243 - 250)



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 11 APRIL 2017

PRESENT
County Councillor W B Thomas (Chair)

County Councillors R G Brown, J H Brunt, M R Harris, S M Hayes, E A Jones, 
W T Jones, W J T Powell and A G Thomas

In attendance: County Councillors KW Curry and JG Morris and Mr John Brautigam.

The Leader presented his secretary Karen Southcott with a bouquet of flowers and 
thanked her for all her help. 

1. APOLOGIES C77 - 2017

There were no apologies for absence. 

2. MINUTES C78 - 2017

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 14th 
March 2017 as a correct record. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST C79 - 2017

County Councillor AG Thomas declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
item C83 – 2017 Admission Arrangements for the 2018-19 School Year as the 
Chair of Governors of Llangors C in W School who had written in was his 
neighbour. 

The Leader advised that he was changing the running order of the agenda to 
take the report on the Brecon Cultural Hub next as the Portfolio Holder for 
Property, Buildings and Housing had to leave to attend another meeting. 

4. EXEMPT ITEMS C92 - 2017

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information under category 3 of The Local Authorities 
(Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007).

5. BRECON CULTURAL HUB C93 - 2017

Cabinet received an update report on Brecon Cultural Hub. Cabinet was advised 
that the costs of the project had increase
[...]
ces to curtail or 
reduce the reported forecasted 
service deficits.

3. The Capital virements set out in 
paragraph 14.2 are approved, and 
those over £500k be submitted to 
full council for approval.

4. The virement between the 
General Fund and the Pension 
Fund as set out in paragraph 12.1 
be approved. 

To monitor the council’s financial 
performance and ensure that 
spending remains within 
approved limits and that the 3% 
minimum general fund reserve is 
maintained.

Page 6



7. CABINET RESPONSE TO FINANCE SCRUTINY 
PANEL REPORT ON THE BUDGET 

C81 - 2017

In giving the Cabinet’s formal response to the Finance Scrutiny Panel’s report on 
the budget, the Portfolio Holder for Finance thanked the Panel for their work and 
the Chair, County Councillor John Morris, for his professional and constructive 
approach. Councillor Morris thanked his colleagues on the Finance Scrutiny 
Panel and officers for their support and wished Councillor Wynne Jones well. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That Cabinet adopts the report as 
its response to the Finance 
Scrutiny Panel report.

To ensure an appropriate response 
to the valuable work carried out by 
FSP.

8. CABINET RESPONSE TO THE FINANCE SCRUTINY 
PANEL REPORT ON THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
BUDGET 

C82 - 2017

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Services presented the response to the Audit / 
Finance Scrutiny Panel report into the overspend by Adult Social Care. The 
report set out the progress being made in relation to a number of the key areas 
addressed by the Audit/Scrutiny paper and the further work required.

RESOLVED: Reason for decision:
To endorse and adopt the paper as 
the Cabinet response to the Joint 
Adult Social Care and Audit 
Committee report and further 
correspondence, including 
progress made in implementing 
improvements.

Response to the Joint Adult Social 
Care and Audit Committee report 
on ‘Adult Social Care Overspend’

9. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 2018-19 
SCHOOL YEAR 

C83- 2017

County Council
[...]
 well for the future.

Members thanked County Councillor Barry Thomas for his leadership. Retiring 
Members, County Councillors Wynne Jones, Graham Brown, Tony Thomas and 
John Brunt, thanked the Leader for the opportunity to serve and paid tribute to 
fellow Cabinet members, including Avril York and to staff.     

County Councillor W B Thomas (Chair)

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



        

1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET EXECUTIVE

    20th June 2017

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Aled Davies

Portfolio Holder for Finance

SUBJECT: Financial Outturn for the Year Ended 31st March 2017

REPORT FOR: Decision / Discussion / Information

1.  Summary  
1.1 This report provides the summary outturn position by Directorate for the year ended 

31st March 2017 and outlines the management action taken to reduce the projected 
overspend.  The final outturn position, is an over spend of £561k. This compares with 
a forecast overspend of £3.7m at the end of February.  The figures include savings 
delivered of £9.633m, 79% of the £12.139m target, this is a slight improvement on the 
76% delivered last year.

1.2 In delivering the outturn position, consideration has been given to the balance 
between a prudent level of reserves, modest capitalisation and the subsequent 
demand on future year’s budgets.  This approach has secured an increased level of 
general reserves at year end of £8.7m, 5.40% of total net revenue budget excluding 
Schools and Housing Revenue Account (HRA).

2. Revenue
2.1 The final outturn position is an overspend of £561k. The table contained in Appendix 

A provides the outturn position by service, against approved working budget, which 
includes budgeted transfers to or from reserves.  RAG (Red, Amber, Green) status 
has been applied to service variance based on the defined parameters.  This method 
helps to highlight those Service areas with significant pressures, which are at most 
risk to the Authority, and to ensure
[...]
l service areas across the whole County.

24 Other Front Line Services 

This report relates to all service areas across the whole County.

Page 24



        

13

25 Support Services (Legal, Finance, HR, ICT, BPU)

This report has no specific impact on support services other than reporting on those 
service areas financial outturns. Financial Services work closely with all service areas 
in monitoring financial performance against budgets. 

26 Local Service Board/Partnerships/Stakeholders etc.

This report presents financial information which will help inform the future medium 
term financial plan and therefore has implications for any related organisation.  

27 Communications

This report has no specific communication considerations. Detailed finance reports 
are presented to Heads of Service, Cabinet and the Audit Committee. These reports 
are public and are part of a range of statutory and non-statutory financial information 
documents including the Statement of Accounts.

28   Statutory Officers 

The Strategic Director, Resources (Section 151 Officer) notes the overall financial 
position. It is essential that agreed savings are delivered in order to safeguard the 
council’s financial position. Previous years’ savings that were not delivered in 2016/17 
will need to be delivered in 2017/18 because they remain in the base budget. 

The improved position in the People’s Directorate is welcomed and this improvement 
will need to continue in 2017/18. 

The overall reserves position means that the council has a sound general fund balance 
for 2017/18 largely due to support from central budgets and the delivery of the 
recovery plan. 

The Cabinet’s attention is drawn to the schools reserves position which is of increasing 
concern and will need to be carefully monitored and reviewed in 2017/18.

The Monitoring Officer has no specific concerns with this report.

29    Members’ Interests

The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in relation 
to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the start of the 
meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:

a. The contents of this report are 
noted by Cabinet;  and 

b. The Capital virements set out in 
paragraph 14.2 are approved, and those 
over £500k be submitted to full council 
for approval.

c. To re-designate £100k of existing 
general fund reserves as a regeneration 
reserve to support activity in 2017/18.

To outline the end of year financial 
position and the council’s financial 
performance. To ensure 
appropriate virements are carried 
out and an appropriate reserve is 
established

To help support the Cabinet’s 
priorities.

Page 25



        

14

Relevant Policy (ies): Financial Regulations

Within Policy: Yes Within Budget: n/a

Relevant Local Member(s):

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Jane Thomas

Date By When Decision To Be Implemented:

Contact Officer Name Tel Fax E mail

Jane Thomas 01597-826341 01597-826290 jane.thomas@powyscc.gov.uk

Page 26



        

15

              
K
E
Y
:

 Blue     Underspend above 1%

 Green    +/- 1% (or £0.05m if budget less than £5m)

 Amber   Overspend of 1-2% (£0.05m - £0.1m if budget less than £5m)

 Red     Variance above 2% (£0.1m if budget less than £5m) 

Outturn by Service Area including RAG status as at 31st March 2017

Service Area Net 
Budget

Outturn 
Spend

Variance 
(Over) / 
Under 
spend

Variance 
(Over) / 
Under 

spend as 
a % of 

Net 
Budget

Variance RAG 
status

  £’000 £'000 £'000 %  
People      
Adult & Commissioning 56,356 59,780 (3,424) -6.08% R
Children Services 15,949 15,847 102 0.64% G
Housing General Fund 735 568 167 22.72% B
Place      
Leisure & Recreation 12,001 11,554 447 3.72% B
Regeneration, Property & 
Commissioning 7,758 7,288 470 6.06%

B

Highways, Transport,  
Recycling & Central 
Directorate 22,219 22,900 (681) -3.06%

R

Schools      
Schools Service 24,119 24,119 0 0.00% 
[...]
impact on the Cabinet’s time to 
consider other matters and on the time taken to determine individual 
applications under sections 19, 22 and Schedule 2 of the Commons Act 2006. 
 
3.5 Determination could be delegated to the Planning, Taxi Licensing and 
Rights of Way Committee. The Committee already determines other 
applications relating to Common Land and Town or Village Greens, so has 
expertise in this area of work. A smaller panel of Members could be formed, to 
reduce the time and other costs of determination. 
 
3.6 Determination of all applications could be delegated to Portfolio Holder or 
officer level. However, this would not be consistent with the way in which 
decisions are made about other, similar evidence-based Commons 
Registration and public rights of way applications.  
 
4. Preferred Choice and Reasons  
 
4.1 The way in which these applications is determined has an impact on the 
costs incurred. Responsibility for meeting those costs will fall to the Welsh 
Government (for ‘public interest’ applications), to the Council (where the 

Page 36



 

 

Commons Registration Authority may have made an error) or to the applicant, 
for other types of application. The cost incurred needs to be balanced against 
ensuring the appropriate level of scrutiny and challenge for decisions. 
 
4.2 The preferred option is that determination of ‘Corrective’ applications and 
proposals under sections 19, 22 and Schedule 2 of the Commons Act 2006 
be delegated to the Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee, 
with opportunity for further delegation to a panel or to officer level. This will 
allow for a sufficient level of scrutiny and challenge, but would reduce the cost 
of determination when compared to full Committee or Cabinet involvement. 
 
4.3 The Council can opt to hold a public inquiry and appoint an independent 
inspector for any opposed ‘Corrective’ application that it must determine, so 
additional scrutiny can be put in place if needed. 
 

[...]
 Property – Not applicable; 
 
10.4 HR – Not applicable; 
 
10.5 ICT – Not applicable.  
 
 
11. Scrutiny  

Has this report been scrutinised?  No 
 
12. Statutory Officers  
12.1 The Solicitor to the Council ( Monitoring Officer) has commented as 

follows: “ I note the legal comment and have nothing to add to the 
report.” 

 
12.2 The Strategic Director Resources (S151 Officer) notes the comments 

made by finance. 
 
13. Members’ Interests 

The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may 
arise in relation to this report. If Members have an interest they should 
declare it at the start of the meeting and complete the relevant 
notification form.  

 
 
Recommendation:  Reason for Recommendation:  
That determination of ‘Corrective’ 
applications and proposals under 
sections 19, 22 and Schedule 2 of the 
Commons Act 2006 be delegated to the 
Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of 
Way Committee, with opportunity for 
further delegation if appropriate. 

To ensure an adequate level of scrutiny 
and challenge in determining these 
applications and proposals whilst 
balancing this against the cost of 
determination.  

Page 38



 

 

 
Relevant Policy (ies):  N/A 
Within Policy:  Y  Within Budget:  Y  
 
Relevant Local Member(s):  N/A (applies county wide) 
 
Person(s) To Implement Decision:  Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way 

Committee 
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented:  With immediate effect 
 
 
Contact Officer: Stuart Mackintosh, Head of Leisure and Recreation 
Tel:   01597 827583 
Email:   stuart.mackintosh@powys.gov.uk    
 
Background Papers used to prepare Report: 
 
• The Commons Act 2006 (Correction, Non-Registration or Mistaken 

Registration) (Wales) Regulations 2017 (Appendix 1) 
• Guide to the Commons Act 2006 (Correction, Non-Registration or 

Mistaken Registration) (Wales) Regulations 2017 - Welsh Government 
Guidance for Commons Registration Authorities May 2017 (Appendix 2) 

• Guide to the Commons Act 20
[...]
arding responsibilities.

Safeguarding is everyone’s business 
and this report provides assurance to 
Cabinet of work that is underway both 
locally and regionally on important 
safeguarding matters.

Page 122



Page 15 of 15

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y 

Relevant Local Member(s): All

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Agency representatives
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: N/A

Contact Officer: Jax Davies - Interim Safeguarding Lead for Children
                                Karen Arthur – Safeguarding Lead for Vulnerable Adults’

Tel: Jax Davies - 01597 827094
                                Karen Arthur - 01686 617637 (5637)

Email: jacqueline.davies@powys.gov.uk 
                                karen.arthur@powys.gov.uk

Background information:-
http://gov.wales/docs/statistics/2016/161129-local-authority-child-protection-registers-2016-en.pdf

https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/Local-Government/National-Strategic-Indicators-of-Local-Authority-
Perfomance/nationalstrategicindicators-by-indicator-year

Title: National Strategic Indicators
Last Update: 7th September 2016
Publishing Organisation: Welsh Government
Source 1: National Strategic Indicators (NSI) data collection, Welsh Government

Page 123

mailto:jacqueline.davies@powys.gov.uk
mailto:karen.arthur@powys.gov.uk
http://gov.wales/docs/statistics/2016/161129-local-authority-child-protection-registers-2016-en.pdf
https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/Local-Government/National-Strategic-Indicators-of-Local-Authority-Perfomance/nationalstrategicindicators-by-indicator-year
https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/Local-Government/National-Strategic-Indicators-of-Local-Authority-Perfomance/nationalstrategicindicators-by-indicator-year


This page is intentionally left blank



Delegated Decision List 

10 April Portfolio Holder for Property 
Buildings and Housing 

Approval to consult on the Rental Exchange Scheme and if the 
consultation is positive to adopt the schem
[...]
k Authority
	6 Determination of 'Corrective' applications under sections 19 and 22 and Schedule 2 of the Commons Act 2006
	Appendix 1 Commons Act 2006 Correction Regulations 2017
	Appendix 2 Welsh Government Guidance 2017 -Commons Registration Authorities English
	Appendix 3 Welsh Government Guidance 2017 -Applicants English

	7 Powys Safeguarding Children's and Adult Services Quarterly update
	10 Delegated Decisions Taken Since the Last Meeting
	11 Forward Work Programme
	13 Consideration of the Deputy Monitoring Officer  Home to School Transport Investigation Report on behalf of Powys County Council & the Governing Body of Llanidloes High School
	Llanidloes External Transport Fact Finding Audit Report - final
	13 redacted TRANSPORT INVESTIGATION 240317 FINAL LHS

	14 Consideration of the Deputy Monitoring Officer Home to School Transport Investigation Report  on behalf of Powys County Council & the Governing Body of Ysgol Bro Hyddgen
	14 Bro Hyddgen External Transport Fact Finding Audit Report - Final Investigation Report

	15 Proceeds of Crime Act - Proposed Settlement Figure
	16 Former Livestock Market and Premises, Gorn Road, Llanidloes, Powys



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2017

PRESENT
County Councillor 

County Councillors MC Alexander, A W Davies, P Davies, L Fitzpatrick, M R Harris, 
S M Hayes, R Powell, M Weale and J Wilkinson

In attendance: County Councillors CJ Gibson-Watt, G Morgan and JG Morris 

1. APOLOGIES 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor James Evans. 

2. MINUTES 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 11th 
April 2017 as a correct record. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

County Councillor Aled Davies declared prejudicial interests in items 13 and 14 
into Home to School Transport at Llanidloes High School and Ysgol Bro 
Hyddgen as the governor of a school which had been in a similar situation. 

County Councillors Phyl Davies and Martin Weale declared prejudicial interests 
in items 13 and 14 into Home to School Transport at Llanidloes High School and 
Ysgol Bro Hyddgen as transport providers. 

County Councillors Phyl Davies declared a prejudicial interest in item 16 Former 
Livestock Market and Premises, Gorn Road Llanidloes as the former occupier of 
the premises.

4. FINANCIAL OUTTURN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2017 

Cabinet considered the budget outturn position by Directorate for the year ended 
31st March 2017.  The final outturn position was an over spend of £561k. This 
compared with a forecast overspend of £3.7m at the end of February. Members 
and staff who had worked to bring reduce the overspend were thanked with the 
work of the last Cabinet and in particular the former Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Wynne Jones, being acknowledged. 

The figures included savings delivered of £9.633m, 79% of the £12.139m target, 
which was a slight improvement on the 76% delivered last year. Cabinet noted 
that it was essential that agreed savings were delivered in order to safeguard the 
council’s financial position. Previous years’ savings that were not delivered in 
2016/17 would need to be delivered in 2017/18 because they remained in the 
base budget. Cabinet also noted with concern the position of the schools 



delegated budgets which had been heavily supported by reserves. The Strategic 
Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer) indicated this was a matter of 
increasing concern with a potential impact on the Council’s overall financial 
position. 

Cabinet also noted significant third party savings still to be made and the Chief 
Executive recommended that Cabinet receive regular updates on unachieved 
savings. The Chair of the Audit Committee also acknowledged the progress 
made, but noted that there were areas that needed to improve that the Audit 
Committee would be looking at and he suggested that there needed to be an 
education recovery plan. The Portfolio Holder for Finance agreed that there 
would have to be close oversight of the large capital projects underway.  

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
a. The contents of this report are 

noted by Cabinet;  and 
b. The Capital virements set 

out in paragraph 14.2 are 
approved, and those over 
£500k be submitted to full 
council for approval.

c. To re-designate £100k of 
existing general fund reserves 
as a regeneration reserve to 
support activity in 2017/18.

To outline the end of year financial 
position and the council’s financial 
performance. 
To ensure appropriate virements are 
carried out and an appropriate reserve is 
established
To help support the Cabinet’s priorities.

5. WELSH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION - PROPOSED REDUCTION IN 
THE SIZE OF THE BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY 

Cabinet considered a response to a Welsh Government consultation on 
proposals to reduce the number of Powys County Council representatives on the 
Brecon Beacons National Park Authority from 8 to 6 members. Comments had 
been received from the Labour and Liberal Democrat groups and had been 
appended to the report. County Councillor James Gibson-Watt, Leader of the 
Liberal Democrat group commented that there was already a democratic deficit 
with Brecknockshire members making up only a third of the membership of the 
park. 

The comments from the Independent Group were that the arrangements did not 
reflect the fact that 80% of the Park was within Powys, that not all the Council’s 
representatives came from with the Park, that having two different planning 
authorities in the same area was not conducive to consistent decision making 
and that areas within the Park did not have the same opportunities for economic 
development. 
 
RESOLVED: Reason for Decision:
That the Leader authorises the 
response to Welsh Government in 
consultation with the Cabinet and 

To respond to the Welsh 
Government Consultation 
Document by 29th June, 2017.



taking into  account the  comments 
of Councillors James  Gibson-Watt 
and Matthew Dorrance.

6. DETERMINATION OF 'CORRECTIVE' APPLICATIONS UNDER SECTIONS 
19 AND 22 AND SCHEDULE 2 OF THE COMMONS ACT 2006 

Cabinet considered proposals to delegate authority to consider applications 
relating to alleged errors or omissions on the Registers of Common Land, or of 
Town or Village Greens. Under sections 19, 22 and Schedule 2 of the Commons 
Act 2006 to the Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That determination of ‘Corrective’ 
applications and proposals under 
sections 19, 22 and Schedule 2 of the 
Commons Act 2006 be delegated to 
the Planning, Taxi Licensing and 
Rights of Way Committee, with 
opportunity for further delegation if 
appropriate.

To ensure an adequate level of 
scrutiny and challenge in 
determining these applications and 
proposals whilst balancing this 
against the cost of determination. 

7. POWYS SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S AND ADULT SERVICES 
QUARTERLY UPDATE 

Cabinet received and considered the safeguarding report for children’s and adult 
services for the 3rd and 4th quarters. The report detailed the number and type of 
referrals to the services. The Portfolio Holders and officers answered questions 
from Members. Cabinet noted that the Council was part of the Mid and West 
Wales Safeguarding Board that had agreed a quality assurance tool that would 
provide consistency of reporting across the region. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
That Cabinet accepts the 
safeguarding update in line with its 
safeguarding responsibilities.

Safeguarding is everyone’s 
business and this report provides 
assurance to Cabinet of work that is 
underway both locally and 
regionally on important 
safeguarding matters.

8. APPOINTMENTS 

RESOLVED to make the following appointments:

Association of Public Service 
Excellence 

Portfolio Holder for Property and 
Waste and the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance 

LDP Working Group Portfolio Holder for Regeneration 



and Planning, County Councillor 
James Evans and County Councillor 
Jonathan Wilkinson

North and Mid Wales Trunk Road 
Agency

Portfolio Holder for Highways and 
the Portfolio Holder for Regeneration 
and Planning

TRACC Portfolio Holder for Highways 
Welsh Joint Education Committee Portfolio Holder for Education

RESOLVED not to make an appointment to the Institute of Welsh Affairs. 

9. CORRESPONDENCE 

The Leader reported that she had received a letter from the organisers of the 
National Eisteddfod and the Urdd Eisteddfod inviting expressions of interest in 
hosting the events, and that she had offered to host both events in Powys.  It 
was also noted that the Urdd were looking for a permanent home and that Powys 
was ideally located. 

10. DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 

Cabinet received the list of delegated decisions taken by Portfolio Holders since 
the last meeting. 

11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Cabinet received the forward work programme. 

12. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of 
business on the grounds that there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information under categories 1, 3 & 7 of The Local 
Authorities (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007).

13. CONSIDERATION OF THE DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER  HOME TO 
SCHOOL TRANSPORT INVESTIGATION REPORT ON BEHALF OF 
POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL & THE GOVERNING BODY OF LLANIDLOES 
HIGH SCHOOL 

County Councillors Aled Davies, Phyl Davies and Martin Weale left the Chamber 
whilst this and the following item was considered having declared prejudicial 
interests. 
 



Cabinet received the report of the Deputy Monitoring Officer into the breach by 
Llanidloes High School of clause 5.2 of the Powys Scheme for Financing 
Schools. 

 
RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1) That the contents of the 

investigation report are noted. 
 

2) That the following actions be 
implemented 

(a)That Llanidloes High School will 
have until September 2018 in 
which to comply with 
Regulation 5.2 and during the 
transition period, the charges 
for transport will be at least in 
line with the council’s vacant 
seat scheme. From September 
2018 the position will be on a 
full cost recovery basis. 

(b ) That monthly reports are 
required to be sent by the 
Governing Body  to the Schools 
Finance Manager   to confirm 
and ensure compliance with the 
Scheme for the Financing of 
Schools.   

(c ) To ensure future compliance 
with Scheme for the Financing 
of Schools, the School be 
required to use the Council’s 
financial system as its primary 
accounting system.

(d) The school provide 
documentary evidence to 
demonstrate compliance with 
financial regulations and/or EU 
procurement procedures  in 
relation to the procurement of 
transport at the school in 
general,  but in particular in 
relation to home to school 
transport arrangements made 
by the school . 

(e ) That the Strategic Director -
Resources ensures that 
compliance with the  Scheme 

To ensure that appropriate action (if 
any) is taken by PCC upon receipt of 
the investigation report and to ensure 
equality of treatment with Llanfyllin 
High School 



for the Financing of Schools is 
considered whenever Internal 
Audit (SWAP) undertake an 
audit of a school.

14. CONSIDERATION OF THE DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER HOME TO 
SCHOOL TRANSPORT INVESTIGATION REPORT  ON BEHALF OF 
POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL & THE GOVERNING BODY OF YSGOL BRO 
HYDDGEN 

Cabinet received the report of the Deputy Monitoring Officer into the breach by 
Ysgol Bro Hyddgen of clause 5.2 of the Powys Scheme for Financing Schools. 

 
RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
1) That the contents of the 

investigation report are noted. 
 

2) That the following actions be 
implemented 

(a)That Ysgol Bro Hyddgen will 
have until September 2018 in 
which to comply with 
Regulation 5.2 and during the 
transition period, the charges 
for transport will be at least in 
line with the council’s vacant 
seat scheme. From September 
2018 the position will be on a 
full cost recovery basis. 

(b ) That monthly reports are 
required to be sent by the 
Governing Body  to the Schools 
Finance Manager   to confirm 
and ensure compliance with the 
Scheme for the Financing of 
Schools.   

(c ) To ensure future compliance 
with Scheme for the Financing 
of Schools, the School be 
required to use the Council’s 
financial system as its primary 
accounting system.

(d) The school provide 
documentary evidence to 

To ensure that appropriate action (if 
any) is taken by PCC upon receipt of 
the investigation report and to ensure 
equality of treatment with Llanfyllin 
High School 



demonstrate compliance with 
financial regulations and/or EU 
procurement procedures  in 
relation to the procurement of 
transport at the school in 
general,  but in particular in 
relation to home to school 
transport arrangements made 
by the school . 

(e ) That the Strategic Director -
Resources ensures that 
compliance with the  Scheme 
for the Financing of Schools is 
considered whenever Internal 
Audit (SWAP) undertake an 
audit of a school.

15. SENIOR MANAGER PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT - PROPOSED 
SETTLEMENT FIGURE 

Cabinet considered the report of the Senior Manager Regulatory Services into 
the investigation and prosecution of rogue traders at the Royal Welsh Show.

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
To approve the recommendation in 
the report. 

As set out in the report. 

The Leader thanked staff involved in the successful prosecution. 

16. FORMER LIVESTOCK MARKET AND PREMISES, GORN ROAD, 
LLANIDLOES, POWYS 

County Councillor Phyl Davies left the Chamber having declared a prejudicial 
interest in this item. 

Cabinet considered a report on a proposal to sell the former livestock market and 
premises at Gorn Road, Llanidloes to the Housing service site for the in-house 
development of 100% affordable housing to provide public sector housing in the 
town. The local member supported the proposal. In welcoming the project, 
Cabinet asked that consideration should be given to the Older Peoples Strategy 
when considering the mix of properties to be developed on the site.

RESOLVED: Reason for Decision:
1. That the Authority proceed with a 

sale to our Housing service.
To support the Council’s priority to 
deliver social housing. This will 
also give more certainty that the 



2. That authority to approve the 
details of the sale be delegated to 
the Leader.

3. That the mix of properties to be 
developed on the site reflect the 
aspirations of the Older Peoples 
Strategy. 

site will be developed.

County Councillor MR Harris 
Leader 


